(“FTB 88-1”), “Issues Relating to Accounting for Leases,” and FASB issued Technical Bulletin No. 85-3 (“FTB 85-3”), “Accounting for Operating Leases
with Scheduled Rent Increases.” As a result, the Company corrected its lease accounting practices to recognize lease expense on a straight-line basis over the
lease term which begins on the date the Company obtains control of the property and includes any renewal periods for which failure to renew imposes a
penalty on the lessee such that renewal is determined to be reasonably assured. Likewise, the Company corrected its practices to amortize landlord allowances
on a straight-line basis over the lease term. These corrections to our lease accounting practices reduced net income by $43,000 and $60,000 for the three
months and six months ended July 31, 2004, respectively, and had no impact on diluted earnings per share.

5

THE CATO CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 30, 2005
AND JULY 31, 2004 (UNAUDITED)

NOTE 1 – GENERAL (CONTINUED):

As a result of the restatement, the Company’s financial results have been restated as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

  As Previously
  Reported   As Restated
  July 31,   July 31,
  2004   Adjustments  2004

 Deferred income taxes  $ 243  $ 4,712  $ 4,955

Total Current Assets   248,595   4,712   253,307
Total Assets   373,572   4,712   378,284

Accrued expenses   33,832   (94)   33,738
Accrued income tax   10,693   182   10,875

Total Current Liabilities   119,052   88   119,140
Other noncurrent liabilities   11,709   12,719   24,428

Total Liabilities   159,464   12,807   172,271
Retained earnings   270,949   (8,095)   262,854

Total Stockholders’ Equity   214,108   (8,095)   206,013
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 373,572  $ 4,712  $ 378,284

  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
  As Previously   As Previously
  Reported   As Restated  Reported   As Restated
  July 31,   July 31,   July 31,   July 31,
  2004   Adjustments  2004   2004   Adjustments  2004

Revenues  $ 200,884  $ 0  $ 200,884  $ 410,085  $ 0  $ 410,085

Cost of Goods Sold   136,051   134   136,185   268,395   188   268,583
Selling, general and administrative   47,387   (67)   47,320   93,210   (94)   93,116
Income before taxes   12,844   (67)   12,777   39,243   (94)   39,149

Income tax provision   4,662   (24)   4,638   14,245   (34)   14,211
Net income (loss)  $ 8,182  $ (43)  $ 8,139  $ 24,998  $ (60)  $ 24,938

Basic earnings per share  $ 0.27  $ (0.01)  $ 0.26  $ 0.81  $ —  $ 0.81
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.26  $ —  $ 0.26  $ 0.80  $ —  $ 0.80

6

THE CATO CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 30, 2005
AND JULY 31, 2004 (UNAUDITED)

NOTE 1 – GENERAL (CONTINUED):

Cash equivalents consist of highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less. Investments with original maturities beyond three
months are classified as short-term investments. The fair values of short-term investments are based on quoted market prices.